
































































































































8/11/2015
1 of 2Pima County 2015 Bonds

City of Tucson Projects: Priority Rankings, Operations and Maintenance, and Implementation Period Schedule

Note: 

1.  Design is near completion for projects highlighted in orange.

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

$65M $65M $65M $70M $70M $60M $65M $70M $70M $70M $83.264M $62.496M

PC Bond 
Funding 

COT Bond 
Allocation

Estimated O&M / 
Year FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 1FY 26-27 FY 27-28

1 Regional Sports Field and Lighting $12,000,000 $7,680,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,300,000 $1,380,000

Total Project = $12M.  COT allocation = $7.68M.  25 year warranty. Lighting 
replacement projects O&M = $0.   New lighting systems O&M = $35K / yr per 
field x 8 new lighting systems in COT = $280K

1 O&M $280,000 $280,000 $280,000

2 El Pueblo Center $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $600,000 $1,400,000 Revenue increase $25,000 per year

2 O&M $297,000 $297,000 $297,000 $297,000 $297,000 $297,000 $297,000 $297,000 $297,000 $297,000 $297,000

3 Clements Senior Center  * $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $500,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 Revenue increase $6,500 per year

3 O&M $407,000 $407,000 $407,000 $407,000 $407,000 $407,000 $407,000 $407,000 $407,000 $407,000

4 Temple of Music and Art Rehabilitation $900,000 $900,000 $300,000 $600,000
Current O&M - actual number should decrease once project is complete.  
Arizona Theater Company contributes $107,00 annually to its upkeep.

4 O&M $178,000 $178,000 $178,000 $178,000 $178,000 $178,000 $178,000 $178,000 $178,000 $178,000 $178,000

5 Downtown Community Theaters and Historic Cultural Landscape * $23,500,000 $23,500,000 $1,800,000 $9,500,000 $8,200,000 $4,000,000
5 O&M $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000

6 Urban Greenways * $8,500,000 $8,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $2,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,000,000 $6,000 per mile

6 O&M $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000

7 Reid Park Improvements $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $200,000 $1,540,000 $260,000 Includes irrigation and electrical systems improvements

7 O&M $53,000 $53,000 $53,000 $53,000 $53,000 $53,000

8 South 12th Avenue $3,175,000 $3,175,000 $50,000 $250,000 $2,875,000
8 O&M $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

9 Sentinel Peak Improvements $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $200,000 $500,000 $600,000 $200,000 Revenue increase $1,500 per year

9 O&M $47,000 $47,000 $47,000 $47,000 $47,000 $47,000

10 Murrieta Park Improvements $5,000,000 $5,000,000 $450,000 $2,050,000 $2,500,000 Revenue increase $15,000 per year

10 O&M $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000

11 Udall Park Expansion $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $380,000 $2,100,000 $1,520,000 Revenue increase $32,341 per year

11 O&M $475,000 $475,000 $475,000 $475,000

12 Silverlake Park Expansion $2,300,000 $2,300,000 $200,000 $1,576,000 $524,000 Revenue increase $10,000 per year

12 O&M $95,000 $95,000 $95,000

13 Purple Heart Park Expansion $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $180,000 $1,000,000 $320,000 Revenue increase $3,400 per year

13 O&M $139,000 $139,000 $139,000 $139,000

14 Lincoln Park Improvements $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $180,000 $1,000,000 $320,000 Revenue increase $31,000 per year

14 O&M $472,000 $472,000 $472,000

15 Ft. Lowell Park Improvements $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $170,000 $830,000 $1,000,000 Revenue increase $15,000 per year

15 O&M $250,000 $250,000 $250,000

16 Reid Park Zoo African Expansion Phase II $8,000,000 $8,000,000 $3,000,000 $2,800,000 $2,200,000
16 O&M $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000

17 Buffalo Soldiers Memorial $250,000 $250,000 $80,000 $170,000 Will be incorporated into Quincie Douglas Center O&M

17 O&M $500 $500 $500

18 Quincie Douglas Center Expansion $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $180,000 $500,000 $320,000 Revenue increase $10,000 per year

18 O&M $192,000 $192,000

19 Adaptive Recreation Center Expansion $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $400,000 $1,900,000 $2,700,000 $1,000,000 Revenue increase $18,000 per year

19 O&M $460,000

20 Jacobs Park Recreation Center $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $480,000 $2,500,000 $1,020,000 Revenue increase $4,900 per year

20 O&M $400,000

21 Kennedy Park Improvements and Expansion $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $280,000 $1,220,000 $1,000,000
Decrease in O&M due to more efficient lighting and irrigation system renovations.
O&M for concession is $2K per year.  No additional revenue.

21 O&M $2,000

22 Jesse Owens Park Development $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $200,000 $800,000 Revenue increase $8,500 per year

22 O&M $50,000

23 Freedom Center Expansion and Pool Improvements $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $400,000 $2,100,000 Revenue increase $2,250 per year

23 O&M $329,000

24 Oury Pool Renovations $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $500,000 $1,000,000 Revenue $5,000 per year

24 O&M $252,000

BOND FUNDING TOTAL FOR CITY PROJECTS: $101,125,000 $96,805,000 $4,200,000 $5,000,000 $3,000,000 $9,700,000 $10,400,000 $7,640,000 $7,520,000 $10,750,000 $16,281,000 $7,554,000 $7,840,000 $6,920,000

O & M SUBTOTAL: $5,155,500 $0 $0 $475,000 $882,000 $882,000 $1,032,000 $1,059,000 $1,159,000 $1,159,000 $2,373,000 $3,470,500 $3,662,500

NOTESCOT 
RANKING PROJECT NAME

PROJECT FUND RELEASE

PERIOD 1 PERIOD 2 PERIOD 3 PERIOD 4 PERIOD 5 PERIOD 6

TOTAL AMOUNT OF SALE OF NEW BONDS PER PERIOD AND YEAR
2.  Projects with asterisk have been adjusted in fund release 
year and / or amount.

DRAFT 2 



8/11/2015
2 of 2

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

$65M $65M $65M $70M $70M $60M $65M $70M $70M $70M $83.264M $62.496M

PC Bond 
Funding 

COT Bond 
Allocation

Estimated O&M / 
Year FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 1FY 26-27 FY 27-28

PC1 Road Repair and Pavement Preservation * $160,000,000 $65,584,000 $11,060,000 $11,060,000 $11,060,000 $11,060,000 $11,060,000 $10,284,000

O&M estimate is 16% of total COT Bond allocation per year. To be completed in 
6 years. City portion to begin after Prop 409 is complete.

PC1 O&M Unknown

$1,769,600 $1,769,600 $1,769,600 Added ADA scope to work to Road Repair and Pavement Preservation.

PC2 Tucson Children's Museum $5,000,000 $5,000,000 $1,000,000 $2,500,000 $1,500,000
City owned building.  

PC2 O&M $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000

PC3 Countywide Splash-pad Program $4,200,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $1,400,000
Two splash-pads in COT.  O&M $60,000 each.

PC3 O&M $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000

PC4 Affordable Housing $20,000,000 Unknown $250,000 $500,000 $3,000,000 $2,000,000 $3,250,000 $6,000,000 $2,000,000 $3,000,000 Jurisdiction responsible for O&M, amount unknown at this time.

PC4 O&M Unknown

PC5 Neighborhood Reinvestment $25,000,000 Unknown $250,000 $1,500,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,500,000 $3,000,000 $5,500,000 $5,250,000 Jurisdiction responsible for O&M, amount unknown at this time.

PC5 O&M Unknown

6 Pedestrian Safety and Walkability Enhancements $12,000,000 $9,434,420,000 $750,000 $1,750,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $2,000,000 $1,500,000
PC6 O&M $25,120 $25,120 $25,120 $25,120 $25,120 $25,120 $25,120 $25,120 $25,120 O&M estimated provided by Pima County.

O & M SUBTOTAL: $205,120 $0 $0 $0 $120,000 $145,120 $145,120 $145,120 $145,120 $145,120 $205,120 $205,120 $205,120

O & M GRAND TOTAL: $5,360,620 $0 $0 $475,000 $1,002,000 $1,027,120 $1,177,120 $1,204,120 $1,304,120 $1,304,120 $2,578,120 $3,675,620 $3,867,620

NOTES

PERIOD 1 PERIOD 2

TOTAL AMOUNT OF SALE OF NEW BONDS PER PERIOD AND YEAR

County Projects that have a City O&M / Financial Responsibility

PERIOD 6

PROJECT FUND RELEASE

ITEM NO. PROJECT NAME

PERIOD 3 PERIOD 4 PERIOD 5

DRAFT 2 


